COMMISSIONERS MEETING

The Board of Hocking County Commissioners met in regular session this 07" day of October 2021 with the

following members present: Sandra Ogle, Jeff Dickerson, and Gary Waugh.
MEETING

The meeting was called to order by President Jeff Dickerson.

MINUTES

Postpone until the end of the meeting.

AGENDA

Motion by Gary Waugh and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

BILLS

The following bills were presented before examination and approval:
Name No. Purpose
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 3602 PRINTER/COPIER FOR RECORDS
LOGAN-HOCKING TIMES 3603 ADVERTISING 2021
OFFICE CITY EXPRESS 3604 SUPPLIES
GOVERNMENT FORMS & 3605 SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES
HILL LANDSCAPING LLC 3606 113 PLANTER FALL,3 PLANTER WINT
CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 3607 MISC SUPPLIES-BRIAN
ARAB PEST CONTROL 3608 SERVICE TO ALL CO BUILDINGS
COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC. 3609 SERVICE
PVP COMMUNICATIONS 3610 RADIO MIC
CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 3611 VEHICLE ACCESSORIES
KEVIN'S SERVICE 3612 ' VEHICLE REPAIRS
TREASURER STATE OF OHIO 3613 LEADS SERVICE FOR 2021
OHIO PEACE OFFICER 3614 OPOTA REFRESHDER COURSE
CORRECTIONS COMMISSION OF 3615 OPERATION HO CO SHARE SE OH JAI
SEO
GORDON FLESCH COMPANY 3616 MONTHLY SEVICE CONTRACT
OFFICE CITY EXPRESS 3617 2021 SUPPLIES
LOGAN GLASS & WINDOW 3618 IIGLASS OVERLAYS FOR TABLE/DESK
LOGAN-HOCKING TIMES 3619 OUTREACH ADVERTISING
RAFFERTY, VICKI 3620 PICTURES & DECOR NEW OFFICE
RAFFERTY, VICKI 3621 OFFICE SUPPLIES
TIME WARNER CABLE 3622 2021 UTILITIES
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER 3623 ELEC. FOR 2021
MOORE, WILLIAM 3624 Il PUBLIC DEFENDER
MARSHALL, SONYA 3625 I PUBLIC DEFENDER

WEAVER, CAMERON M. 3626 ' PUBLIC DEFENDER

| Amount

1,070.44
90.00
232.43

473.90

237.00
144.38
111.00
36.65
540.80
229.90
1,460.89
600.00
230.00

76,529.99

158.00
17.61
2,000.00
112.50
535.75
152.04
89.97
81.70
348.00
738.00

1,914.00
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MEADOWS, JORDEN M
DAWSON, J MATTHEW
DESPETORICH, JASON M
DESPETORICH, JASON M
BAUM LAW OFFICE

BAUM LAW OFFICE

KLINE, DONALD L

KLINE, DONALD L
CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS
B & C COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
B & C COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
SPIRES PAVING COMPANY, INC
LOUIS R. POLSTER COMPANY
FUEL INDUSTRIAL SERVICES LLC
BJ'S ELECTRIC INC.

BJ'S ELECTRIC INC.

BJ'S ELECTRIC INC.

BJ'S ELECTRIC INC.

BJ'S ELECTRIC INC.

BJ'S ELECTRIC INC.

BJ'S ELECTRIC INC.
MOTOROLA

GIVENS, JOSH

GIVENS, JOSH

HOCKING CO RECORDER
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
GORDON FLESCH COMPANY

APPRAISAL RESEARCH
CORPORATIO

APPRAISAL RESEARCH
CORPORATIO

LOGAN DAILY NEWS

FRONTIER

VALTECH COMMUNICATIONS

BSS WASTE DISPOSAL

VINTON COUNTY NATIONAL BANK
VINTON COUNTY NATIONAL BANK
VINTON COUNTY NATIONAL BANK

DLZ OHIO, INC.

3627

3628

3629

3630

3631

3632

3633

3634

3635

3636

3637

3638

3639

3640

3641

3642

3643

3644

3645

3646

3647

3648

3649

3650

3651

3652

3653

3654

3655

3656

3657

3658

3659

3660

3661

3662

3663

! PUBLIC DEFENDER

! PUBLIC DEFENDER

' PUBLIC DEFENDER

' PUBLIC DEFENDER

' PUBLIC DEFENDER

I PUBLIC DEFENDER

! PUBLIC DEFENDER

! PUBLIC DEFENDER

RECOVERY SUPPORT SERVICES

ARPA RELATED EXPENSES

ARPA RELATED EXPENSES

ARPA RELATED EXPENSES

ARPA RELATED EXPENSES

I ARPA RELATED EXPENSES

ARPA RELATED EXPENSES

ARPA RELATED EXPENSES

ARPA RELATED EXPENSES

ARPA RELATED EXPENSES

ARPA RELATED EXPENSES

ARPA RELATED EXPENSES

ARPA RELATED EXPENSES

ARPA RELATED EXPENSES

TRAVEL

TRAVEL

RELEASE TAX LIENS TAXEASE 2021

COLOR PRINTER TASER

CANON COPIER LEASE

2022 REAPPRAISAL CONTRACT

NEW CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 20-22

LEGAL AD- 10 DAY

TELEPHONE BILL

LONG DISTANCE TELEPHONE

PORT-A-JOHN CLEANING

OH CH. WILDLIFE WORKSHOP-D.GILL

OH WATERSHED CONF.-J. BALAZS

NEWSLETTER PRINTING

CONTRACT SERVICES-ENTERPRISE

468.00
888.00
300.00
2,406.00
174.00
3,756.60
720.00
1,980.00
60.00
111.04
381.00
9,943.00
21,302.66
37,080.00
53,437.00
3,029.12
54,874.40
18,280.00
31,558.82
43,989.31
18,379.52
3,666.49
43.68
49.28
76.00
111.95
3.74

13,910.87

2,740.50

504.00
65.57
22.71
150.00
40.00
50.00
183.96

21,868.96
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MASI, INC

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT &
AT&T

TREASURER STATE OF OHIO
CARROLL LYN DRIVING SCHOOL
HOCKING METROPOLITAN

OFFICE CITY EXPRESS

SKC COMMUNICATION
PRODUCTS,IN

SPECTRUM BUSINESS

KEVIN'S SERVICE

SPECTRUM BUSINESS

RUFF'S LAWN & TREE SERVICE, |
VACCARI, TERESA M.

KEMPER, LORETTA

LEFFLER, GINA M.

HOCKING COUNTY HEALTH DEPT.
HOCKING COUNTY HEALTH DEPT.
JC EXCAVATING & SEPTIC SERVIC

DLZ OHIO, INC.

3664

3665

3666

3667

3668

3669

3670

3671

3672

3673

3674

3675

3676

3677

3678

3679

3680

3681

3682

TESTING MACHINE

SUPPLIES

CARBON HILL SERVICE

RECOVERY SUP. COSTS-ATP CLIENTS
RECOVERY SUP. COSTS-ATP CLIENTS
RECOVERY SUP. COSTS-ATP CLIENTS
SUPPLIES

COMM EQUIPMENT

SERVICE

I REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE
PHONE/INTERNET SHEWC 580 RADIO
GRASS MOWING, SNOW REMOVAL

II TAICHI CLASS INSTRUCTION

MISC EXPENSES

CAKES FOR EVENTS

ADM.FEES FOR 2021 WPCLF

PERMIT FEES 2021 WPCLF

I CONTRACT SERVICES-WPCLF

CONTRACT SERV.-LAURELVILLE NRG

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Gary Waugh to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

APPOINTMENTS

110.75

1,735.65

594.52

60.00

100.00

15.00

22.27

131.65

119.99

117.55

109.98

1,320.00

100.00

58.98

120.00

360.00

500.00

11,040.00

2,960.00

EXECUTIVE SESSION: Motion by Jeff Dickerson and seconded by Gary Waugh with Chief Deputy Caleb
Moritz, EMA Director Robert Salizzoni “Bozz” under compensation of a public employee at 9:32 am with the

following applicants for interviews; Julia Stringer, Beth Lanning, Amber Lehman, and Mark Edgar.

Roll Call Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

END: at 11:00 am.

EXECUTIVE SESSION: Motion by Jeff Dickerson and seconded by Gary Waugh with Hocking County

Prosecutor Ryan Black, Assistant Prosecutor Ryan Stickel, Auditor Ken Wilson, and Diversion Coordinator

Wes Gilkey under possible litigation at 11:01 am

Roll Call Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

END: at 12:22 pm.

RECESS: at 12:23 pm until 12:40 pm

RECONVENE: at 12:42 pm
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GENERAL BUSINESS
MINUTES

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jeff Dickerson to approve the minutes of the previous
meeting with the following corrections; transfer liquor permit, projected revenue meeting, clarify
schedule appointments.

0-26

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

Additional Appropriation

Commissioners - Sewer 038 OWDA Interest P38-14 $9,720.00
Motion by Gary Waugh and seconded by Sandra Ogle to accept.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

Advance Request

BOE - #33,587.36 from 01- County A15A15A to 001 General Fund
Motion by Gary Waugh and seconded by Sandra Ogle to accept.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

Additional Appropriation

BOE - General Fund Salaries Employees AOA02 $17,640.10; PERS A03A09A $2,469.61;
AO03A02A $11,940.00; AO3A06 $1,537.65

Motion by Gary Waugh and seconded by Sandra Ogle to accept.
Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

Commissioners - General - 01 Contingencies-Transfers A15A17A $1,000.00; General - 01
Employee Salaries AO6B02 $4,631.90; General - 01 PERS A06B09A $648.47

Motion by Gary Waugh and seconded by Sandra Ogle to accept.
Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.
Logan Rotary Club

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Gary Waugh to approve the request of the waiver for the booking
fee of the youth center at the request of the Logan Rotary Club.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.
Commissioner Dickerson requested that the Rotary Club be notified.
Buckeye Hills

Motion by Gary Waugh and seconded by Sandra Ogle for the President of the Board to sign a letter of
support for Buckeye Hills’s continuance for the Ohio House Trust Fund.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

DISCUSSION
Commissioner Ogle reminded the public that the open house for the Veteran’s office is this evening from 4 to
6 pm.

Commissioner Ogle spoke with Health Commissioner Doug Fisher about holding a flu shot clinic for the
County employees again this year. Doug Fisher will get back with her and she will hopefully have an answer
by the next meeting.

Commissioner Dickerson reminded the public that the Courthouse will be closed on Monday in observance of
Columbus Day/Indegienent Day

Commissioner Dickerson recapped previous visits and meetings surrounding ODOT discussion, and
expressed reassurance that there will be continued work and discussions.



COMMISSIONERS MEETING

Commissioner Ogle ask that the clerk contact Janitor Chelsea Wright and the new part time Janitor Michael
Burchnell to have them meet Sandy at 6:30 am Tuesday to work on a schedule.

Commissioner Ogle stated that this weekend will be a big weekend for the Rockbridge/Flea Market area
because of the concert, and was happy to be told that there was “slow down traffic may be stopped ahead”
lighted signs going toward that area from both directions last weekend. Commissioner Dickerson reminded
the public to please slow down and watch for traffic.

ADJOURNMENT
Motion by Gary Waugh and seconded by Sandra Ogle to adjourn.
Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

Kaula Funk, Clerk

Board of Hocking County Commissioners

This is to certify that the above is the true action taken by this Board of Hocking County
Commissioners at a regular meeting of the Board held on October 07, 2021.

Kaula Funk, Clerk Jeff Dickerson, President



