The Board of Hocking County Commissioners met in regular session this 07th day of October 2021 with the following members present: Sandra Ogle, Jeff Dickerson, and Gary Waugh.

MEETING

The meeting was called to order by President Jeff Dickerson.

MINUTES

Postpone until the end of the meeting.

AGENDA

Motion by Gary Waugh and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

BILLS

The following bills were presented before examination and approval:

Name	No.	Purpose	Amount
1	ı	ı	ı
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES	3602	PRINTER/COPIER FOR RECORDS	1,070.44
LOGAN-HOCKING TIMES	3603	ADVERTISING 2021	90.00
OFFICE CITY EXPRESS	3604	SUPPLIES	232.43
GOVERNMENT FORMS & SUPPLIES	3605	SUPPLIES	473.90
HILL LANDSCAPING LLC	3606	!!3 PLANTER FALL,3 PLANTER WINT	237.00
CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS	3607	MISC SUPPLIES-BRIAN	144.38
ARAB PEST CONTROL	3608	SERVICE TO ALL CO BUILDINGS	111.00
COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC.	3609	SERVICE	36.65
PVP COMMUNICATIONS	3610	RADIO MIC	540.80
CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS	3611	VEHICLE ACCESSORIES	229.90
KEVIN'S SERVICE	3612	!! VEHICLE REPAIRS	1,460.89
TREASURER STATE OF OHIO	3613	LEADS SERVICE FOR 2021	600.00
OHIO PEACE OFFICER	3614	OPOTA REFRESHDER COURSE	230.00
CORRECTIONS COMMISSION OF SEO	3615	OPERATION HO CO SHARE SE OH JAI	76,529.99
GORDON FLESCH COMPANY	3616	MONTHLY SEVICE CONTRACT	158.00
OFFICE CITY EXPRESS	3617	2021 SUPPLIES	17.61
LOGAN GLASS & WINDOW	3618	!!GLASS OVERLAYS FOR TABLE/DESK	2,000.00
LOGAN-HOCKING TIMES	3619	OUTREACH ADVERTISING	112.50
RAFFERTY, VICKI	3620	PICTURES & DECOR NEW OFFICE	535.75
RAFFERTY, VICKI	3621	OFFICE SUPPLIES	152.04
TIME WARNER CABLE	3622	2021 UTILITIES	89.97
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER	3623	ELEC. FOR 2021	81.70
MOORE, WILLIAM	3624	!! PUBLIC DEFENDER	348.00
MARSHALL, SONYA	3625	!! PUBLIC DEFENDER	738.00
WEAVER, CAMERON M.	3626	!! PUBLIC DEFENDER	1,914.00

MEADOWS, JORDEN M	3627	!! PUBLIC DEFENDER	468.00
DAWSON, J MATTHEW	3628	!! PUBLIC DEFENDER	888.00
DESPETORICH, JASON M	3629	!! PUBLIC DEFENDER	300.00
DESPETORICH, JASON M	3630	!! PUBLIC DEFENDER	2,406.00
BAUM LAW OFFICE	3631	!! PUBLIC DEFENDER	174.00
BAUM LAW OFFICE	3632	!! PUBLIC DEFENDER	3,756.60
KLINE, DONALD L	3633	!! PUBLIC DEFENDER	720.00
KLINE, DONALD L	3634	!! PUBLIC DEFENDER	1,980.00
CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS	3635	RECOVERY SUPPORT SERVICES	60.00
B & C COMMUNICATIONS, INC.	3636	ARPA RELATED EXPENSES	111.04
B & C COMMUNICATIONS, INC.	3637	ARPA RELATED EXPENSES	381.00
SPIRES PAVING COMPANY, INC	3638	ARPA RELATED EXPENSES	9,943.00
LOUIS R. POLSTER COMPANY	3639	ARPA RELATED EXPENSES	21,302.66
FUEL INDUSTRIAL SERVICES LLC	3640	!! ARPA RELATED EXPENSES	37,080.00
BJ'S ELECTRIC INC.	3641	ARPA RELATED EXPENSES	53,437.00
BJ'S ELECTRIC INC.	3642	ARPA RELATED EXPENSES	3,029.12
BJ'S ELECTRIC INC.	3643	ARPA RELATED EXPENSES	54,874.40
BJ'S ELECTRIC INC.	3644	ARPA RELATED EXPENSES	18,280.00
BJ'S ELECTRIC INC.	3645	ARPA RELATED EXPENSES	31,558.82
BJ'S ELECTRIC INC.	3646	ARPA RELATED EXPENSES	43,989.31
BJ'S ELECTRIC INC.	3647	ARPA RELATED EXPENSES	18,379.52
MOTOROLA	3648	ARPA RELATED EXPENSES	3,666.49
GIVENS, JOSH	3649	TRAVEL	43.68
GIVENS, JOSH	3650	TRAVEL	49.28
HOCKING CO RECORDER	3651	RELEASE TAX LIENS TAXEASE 2021	76.00
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES	3652	COLOR PRINTER TASER	111.95
GORDON FLESCH COMPANY	3653	CANON COPIER LEASE	3.74
APPRAISAL RESEARCH CORPORATIO	3654	2022 REAPPRAISAL CONTRACT	13,910.87
APPRAISAL RESEARCH CORPORATIO	3655	NEW CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 20-22	2,740.50
LOGAN DAILY NEWS	3656	LEGAL AD- 10 DAY	504.00
FRONTIER	3657	TELEPHONE BILL	65.57
VALTECH COMMUNICATIONS	3658	LONG DISTANCE TELEPHONE	22.71
BSS WASTE DISPOSAL	3659	PORT-A-JOHN CLEANING	150.00
VINTON COUNTY NATIONAL BANK	3660	OH CH. WILDLIFE WORKSHOP-D.GILL	40.00
VINTON COUNTY NATIONAL BANK	3661	OH WATERSHED CONFJ. BALAZS	50.00
VINTON COUNTY NATIONAL BANK	3662	NEWSLETTER PRINTING	183.96
DLZ OHIO, INC.	3663	CONTRACT SERVICES-ENTERPRISE	21,868.96

MASI, INC	3664	TESTING MACHINE	110.75
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT &	3665	SUPPLIES	1,735.65
AT&T	3666	CARBON HILL SERVICE	594.52
TREASURER STATE OF OHIO	3667	RECOVERY SUP. COSTS-ATP CLIENTS	60.00
CARROLL LYN DRIVING SCHOOL	3668	RECOVERY SUP. COSTS-ATP CLIENTS	100.00
HOCKING METROPOLITAN	3669	RECOVERY SUP. COSTS-ATP CLIENTS	15.00
OFFICE CITY EXPRESS	3670	SUPPLIES	22.27
SKC COMMUNICATION PRODUCTS,IN	3671	COMM EQUIPMENT	131.65
SPECTRUM BUSINESS	3672	SERVICE	119.99
KEVIN'S SERVICE	3673	!! REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE	117.55
SPECTRUM BUSINESS	3674	PHONE/INTERNET SHEWC 580 RADIO	109.98
RUFF'S LAWN & TREE SERVICE, I	3675	GRASS MOWING, SNOW REMOVAL	1,320.00
VACCARI, TERESA M.	3676	!! TAICHI CLASS INSTRUCTION	100.00
KEMPER, LORETTA	3677	MISC EXPENSES	58.98
LEFFLER, GINA M.	3678	CAKES FOR EVENTS	120.00
HOCKING COUNTY HEALTH DEPT.	3679	ADM.FEES FOR 2021 WPCLF	360.00
HOCKING COUNTY HEALTH DEPT.	3680	PERMIT FEES 2021 WPCLF	500.00
JC EXCAVATING & SEPTIC SERVIC	3681	!! CONTRACT SERVICES-WPCLF	11,040.00
DLZ OHIO, INC.	3682	CONTRACT SERVLAURELVILLE NRG	2,960.00

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Gary Waugh to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

APPOINTMENTS

EXECUTIVE SESSION: Motion by Jeff Dickerson and seconded by Gary Waugh with Chief Deputy Caleb Moritz, EMA Director Robert Salizzoni "Bozz" under compensation of a public employee at 9:32 am with the following applicants for interviews; Julia Stringer, Beth Lanning, Amber Lehman, and Mark Edgar.

Roll Call Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

END: at 11:00 am.

EXECUTIVE SESSION: Motion by Jeff Dickerson and seconded by Gary Waugh with Hocking County Prosecutor Ryan Black, Assistant Prosecutor Ryan Stickel, Auditor Ken Wilson, and Diversion Coordinator Wes Gilkey under possible litigation at 11:01 am

Roll Call Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

END: at 12:22 pm.

RECESS: at 12:23 pm until 12:40 pm

RECONVENE: at 12:42 pm

GENERAL BUSINESS

MINUTES

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jeff Dickerson to approve the minutes of the previous meeting with the following corrections; transfer liquor permit, projected revenue meeting, clarify schedule appointments.

0-26

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

Additional Appropriation

Commissioners - Sewer 038 OWDA Interest P38-14 \$9,720.00

Motion by Gary Waugh and seconded by Sandra Ogle to accept.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

Advance Request

BOE - #33,587.36 from 01- County A15A15A to 001 General Fund

Motion by Gary Waugh and seconded by Sandra Ogle to accept.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

Additional Appropriation

BOE - General Fund Salaries Employees A0A02 \$17,640.10; PERS A03A09A \$2,469.61; A03A02A \$11,940.00; A03A06 \$1,537.65

Motion by Gary Waugh and seconded by Sandra Ogle to accept.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

Commissioners - General - 01 Contingencies-Transfers A15A17A \$1,000.00; General - 01 Employee Salaries A06B02 \$4,631.90; General - 01 PERS A06B09A \$648.47

Motion by Gary Waugh and seconded by Sandra Ogle to accept.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

Logan Rotary Club

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Gary Waugh to approve the request of the waiver for the booking fee of the youth center at the request of the Logan Rotary Club.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

Commissioner Dickerson requested that the Rotary Club be notified.

Buckeye Hills

Motion by Gary Waugh and seconded by Sandra Ogle for the President of the Board to sign a letter of support for Buckeye Hills's continuance for the Ohio House Trust Fund.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.

DISCUSSION

Commissioner Ogle reminded the public that the open house for the Veteran's office is this evening from 4 to 6 pm.

Commissioner Ogle spoke with Health Commissioner Doug Fisher about holding a flu shot clinic for the County employees again this year. Doug Fisher will get back with her and she will hopefully have an answer by the next meeting.

Commissioner Dickerson reminded the public that the Courthouse will be closed on Monday in observance of Columbus Day/Indegienent Day

Commissioner Dickerson recapped previous visits and meetings surrounding ODOT discussion, and expressed reassurance that there will be continued work and discussions.

Commissioner Ogle ask that the clerk contact Janitor Chelsea Wright and the new part time Janitor Michael Burchnell to have them meet Sandy at 6:30 am Tuesday to work on a schedule.

Commissioner Ogle stated that this weekend will be a big weekend for the Rockbridge/Flea Market area because of the concert, and was happy to be told that there was "slow down traffic may be stopped ahead" lighted signs going toward that area from both directions last weekend. Commissioner Dickerson reminded the public to please slow down and watch for traffic.

ADJOURNMENT

Motion by Gary Waugh and seconded by Sand	ra Ogle to adjourn.
Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.	
Kaula Funk, Clerk	
	Board of Hocking County Commissioners
This is to cortify that the above is the true acti	on taken by this Board of Hocking County
This is to certify that the above is the true action Commissioners at a regular meeting of the Bo	,
Kaula Funk Clark	leff Dickerson President